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Re:

	

Primus Telecommunications . Inc. Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1

NEWYORK OFFICE
919 THIRD AVENUE

NEWYORK, NY 10022

Enclosed for filing, on behalf of Primus Telecommunications, Inc . ("Primus") and pursuant
to the May 21, 1999 Order approving theproforma internal reorganization of Primus and TresCom
U .S.A., Inc . ("TresCom") and pursuant to the September 17, 1999 Order Directing Filing of the
revised tariff in Case No. TM-99-381, are an original and two (2) copies of revisions to Missouri
P.S .C . Tariff No . 1 . These revisions are filed bearing an issue date of September 27, 1999 and an
effective date of October 27, 1999 .

This filing adds the TresCom services and rates to the Primus tariff. The following tariff
sheets are included with this transmittal

Please note that Primus and TresCom have not yet consummated the merger approved in the
May 21, 1999 Order. However, in compliance with the above-mentioned Orders and in anticipation
of imminent consummation of the transaction, Primus is filing the attached tariff revisions . Primus
will notify the Commission of consummation of the merger.
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Please date stamp the enclosed extra copy of this filing and return it in the self-addressed,
postage prepaid envelope provided . Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please
do not hesitate to contact the undersigned .

Counsel for Primus Telecommunications, Inc .
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PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P .S.C . No . 1
Original Sheet No. 49

6 .1 General

6.2

	

Timing of Calls

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION

Sections 6 through 9 apply to services formerly offered by TresCom U.S.A., Inc . trade
name and are available to Primus subscribers who were subscribers of TresCom U.S .A.,
Inc . on the date of October 1, 1999 . The following services are provided by Primus
Telecommunications, Inc .

Service is offered to residential or business customers and is available from equal access
originating end offices only .

6.2.1

	

Long distance usage charges are based on usage of TresCom's network . The
Company will determine that a call has been established through industry standard
answer detection methods, including hardware answer detection .

6 .2 .2

	

Chargeable time for a call ends upon disconnection by either party.

6 .2 .3

	

The minimum call duration, initial period and each additional timing period for
billing purposes is stated on a per-product basis in this tariff.

6 .2 .4

	

No charges apply for incomplete calls .

*All material appearing on this page is new
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Tariff MO P.S .C . No. 1
Original Sheet No. 50

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE ANDRATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6.3

	

Calculation of Distance

Usage charges for all mileage sensitive products are based on the airline distance between
the serving wire center locations associated with the originating and terminating points of
the call .

The distance between the originating and terminating points is calculated by using the
"V" and "H" coordinates of the serving wire centers as defined by BellCore (Bell
Communications Research), in the following manner:

Step 1 :

	

Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates for the serving wire center of the
Customer's switch and the destination point .

Step 2 :

	

Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates of each of the serving wire
centers . Obtain the difference between the "H" coordinates .

Step 3:

	

Square the differences obtained in Step 2 .

Step 4:

	

Add the squares of the "V" difference and "H" difference obtained in Step 3 .

Step 5:

	

Divide the sum of the square obtained in Step 4 by ten (10) . Round to the
next higher whole number if any fraction results from the division .

Step 6 :

	

Obtain the square root of the whole number obtained in Step 5 . Round to the
next higher whole number if any fraction is obtained . This is the distance
between the originating and terminating serving wire centers of the call .

Formula :

*All material appearing on this page is new

(V _ V2) 2 +(H _H2)2
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6.4

	

Time of Day Rate Periods

* to, but not including
*All material appearing on this page is new

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P.S.C . No. 1
Original Sheet No. 51

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD .)

Usage rates may be subject to the following day and non-day or peak and off-peak rate
periods

The following chart applies to calls which are for time-of-day and day-of-week sensitive .

FRI SAT S

-NON-

EVE
and
NON-
DAY
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MON TUES WED THUR FRI SAT SUN

8:00 AM NON-DAY
to DAYTIME RATE PERIOD PERIOD

5:00 PM*

5:00 PM
to NON-DAY PERIOD

8 :00 AM*

MON TUES WED THUR

8:00 AM
to DAYTIME RATE PERIOD

5:00 PM*

5 :00 PM
to EVENING and NON-DAY

11 :00 PM* RATE PERIOD



PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P.S.C. No. 1
Original Sheet No. 52

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6.5

	

Product Descriptions

All services are offered in conjunction with interstate services .

6.5.1

	

Switched Outbound Service I

Issued : September 27, 1999

Issued by :

Switched Outbound Service I is designed for business and residential use . Calls are
billed in six (6) second increments. The minimum call duration for billing purposes
is thirty (30) seconds . No minimum commitment is required . Calls originate from
Customer-provided standard business or residential switched access lines . Specific
Switched Outbound Service I are as follows :

(A)

	

Total WATS

	

Business customers spending over $300 per month

Initial 30 Seconds or Fraction

	

Each Add? 6 Seconds or Fraction
Mileage

	

DAY EVENING NIGHT

	

DAY EVENING NIGHT
All

	

.0695 .0575 .0575

	

.0139 .0115 .0115

(B)

	

Business WATS

	

Business Customers spending between $150 and $300
per month

Initial 30 Seconds or Fraction

	

Each Add'16 Seconds or Fraction
Mileage

	

DAY EVENING NIGHT

	

DAY EVENING NIGHT
All

	

.0745 .0635 .0600

	

.0149 .0127 .0120

(C)

	

Laser WATS

	

Residential and Business Customers spending less than $150
per month

Mileage
All

Initial 30 Seconds or Fraction
DAY EVENING NIGHT
.0795 .0675 .0650

*All material appearing on this page is new

K. Paul Singh, President
Primus Telecommunications, Inc .
1700 Old Meadow Drive, 3rd Floor
McLean, Virginia 22102

Each Add'I 6 Seconds or Fraction
DAY EVENING NIGHT
.0159 .0135 .0130

Effective : October 27, 1999



PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No. I
Original Sheet No . 53

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6.5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5 .2

	

Dedicated Outbound Service I

Dedicated Outbound Service I is available to business Subscribers for outbound
calling . Service is provided for both interstate and intrastate calling . Calls are billed
in six (6) second increments . The minimum call duration forbilling purposes is thirty
(30) seconds . No minimum commitment is required . Calls originate from Customer-
provided dedicated access lines . Specific Dedicated Outbound Service I are as
follows :

PLAN A -
PLAN B -
PLAN C -

*All material appearing on this page is new

Issued : September 27, 1999

Issued by:

Business Customers spending over $5,000 per month
Business Customers spending over $4,000 per month
Business Customers spending up to $4,000 per month

K. Paul Singh, President
Primus Telecommunications, Inc .
1700 Old Meadow Drive, 3rd Floor
McLean, Virginia 22102

Effective : October 27, 1999

(A) Usage Rates :

Initial 30 Seconds or Fraction Add9 6 Seconds or Fraction
Mileaee DAY EVENING/NIGHT DAY EVENING/NIGHT
All - Plan A .0450 .0450 .0090 .0090
All - Plan B .0475 .0475 .0095 .0095
All - Plan C .0500 .0500 .0100 .0100



PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No. 1
Original Sheet No. 54

6.5

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5.3

	

Switched 800 Service I

Issued : September 27, 1999

Switched 800 Service I is available to business Subscribers for incoming calls . Calls
originate from any interstate or intrastate location over an 800 number and terminate
to a Customer-provided business switched access line . Call charges are billed to the
Subscriber rather than to the originating caller . Calls are billed in six (6) second
increments . The minimum call duration for billing purposes is thirty (30) seconds .
Specific Switched 800 Service I are as follows :

PLAN A -

	

Business customers spending over $300 per month
PLAN B -

	

Business Customers spending between $150 and $300 per month
PLAN C -

	

Residential and Business Customers spending less than $150 per
month

Service Fees
Plan A - $20.00 per month
Plan B - $15 .00 per month
Plan C - $15.00 per month

*All material appearing on this page is new
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Effective : October 27, 1999

(A) Usage Rates :

Initial 30 Seconds or Fraction Add? 6 Seconds or Fraction
Mileaee DAY EVENING/NIGHT DAY EVENING/NIGHT
All - Plan A .0845 .0845 .0169 .0169
All - Plan B .0895 .0895 .0179 .0179
All - Plan C .0925 .0925 .0185 .0185



PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P .S.C . No. 1
Original Sheet No. 55

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6.5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5.4

	

Dedicated 800 Service

Dedicated 800 Service is available to business Subscribers for incoming calls . Calls
originate from any interstate or intrastate location over an 800 number and terminate
to a Customer-provided dedicated access line . Call charges are billed to the
Subscriber rather than to the originating caller . Calls are billed in six (6) second
increments . The minimum call duration for billing purposes is thirty (30) seconds.

PLAN A -

	

Business Customers spending over $5,000 per month
PLAN B -

	

Business Customers spending over $4,000 per month
PLAN C -

	

Business Customers spending up to $4,000 per month

*All material appearing on this page is new

Issued : September 27, 1999
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Effective : October 27, 1999

(A) Usage Rates :

Initial 30 Seconds or Fraction Add9 6 Seconds or Fraction
Mileage DAY EVENING/NIGHT DAY EVENING/NIGHT
All - Plan A .0550 .0550 .0110 .0110
All - Plan B .0600 .0600 .0120 .0120
All - Plan C .0650 .0600 .0130 .0120



PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No. 1
Original Sheet No. 56

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6.5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5.5

	

Travel Card Service

*All material appearing on this page is new

Travel Card Service is available to residential and business Subscribers for placing
calls while away from home or office . Calls are originated by dialing a 1-800 access
number, followed by an account identification number and personal identification
number . Calls may originate from standard residential, business or pay telephone
access lines and may terminate to any interstate or intrastate location . A per call
charge and usage charges apply . Calls are billed in one minute increments . The
minimum call duration for billing purposes is one minute .

(A)

	

Usage Rates

The following rates apply to calls made via Travel Card Service .
Per Call Surcharees

Issued : September 27, 1999
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Per Presub- Casual
Minute scribed Calling

Customer Type Rate Customer Customer
Business $.235 None $ .25
Residential .350 $.25 $ .50



PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No. 1
Original Sheet No. 57

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6 .5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5.6

	

TeraFon Long Distance Prepaid Calling Card Service - I

TeraFon Long Distance Prepaid Calling Card Service - I is available to residential
and business Customer for placing calls while away from home or office . Calls are
originated by dialing the 800 access number printed on the card, followed by a
personal identification number and destination number. Debit card accounts maintain
a balance which is depleted on a real-time basis as calls are placed.

Customers are notified of their remaining account balance at the beginning of each
call . Calls may originate from standard residential, business or pay telephone access
lines and may terminate to any interstate or intrastate location . Calls are billed in one
(1) minute increments . The minimum call duration for billing purposes is one (1)
minute . TeraFon Long Distance Prepaid Calling Card Service - I is available 24

hours a day, seven days per week. The number of available cards is subject to
technical limitations . Cards will be offered to customers on a first come, first served
basis .

Each time the card is used, the end user will hear a message describing the number
of minutes remaining . At sixty (60) seconds prior to the final balance running out, the
user will hear a warning announcement . With thirty (30) seconds remaining, a
reminder tone will be sound and the call will be disconnected automatically with zero
(0) seconds remaining.

The following call types cannot be completed utilizing the TeraFon Long Distance
Prepaid Calling Card Service - I : 500, 700, 800, and 900 numbers, calls requiring the
quotation of time and charges, and air to ground and high seas service

*All material appearing on this page is new
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PRIM-US TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC .

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No . 1
Original Sheet No . 59

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6.5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5 .6

	

TeraFon Long Distance Prepaid Calling Card Service - I, (contd .)

All calls must be charged against a TeraFon Long Distance Prepaid Calling Card that
has sufficient available balance . Payment for the TeraFon Long Distance Prepaid
Calling Card and any Available Usage in a Customer's Debit Account is non-
refundable . TresCom shall not be liable or responsible for theft, loss or unauthorized
use of the TeraFon Long Distance Prepaid Calling Card .

(A)

	

Usage Rates :

*All material appearing on this page is new

Per Minute Rate :

	

$0.40

6 .5 .7

	

TresCom Long Distance Prepaid Calling Card - Sponsor Program

The Debit Card Sponsor Program is offered to organizations or commercial entities
for distribution to their members or patrons . The marketing vehicle and expiration
period is selected by the Sponsor uponjoint agreement between the Company and the
Sponsor . The Sponsor is responsible for obtaining all necessary permissions for the
use of any trade mark, trade name, service mark or other image on the card . The
Sponsor may distribute the Carrier's debit card accounts at reduced rates or free of
charge to end users for promotional purposes . At the option of the sponsor, these
cards may not be replenishable . The Company reserves the right to approve or reject
any image and to specify the customer information language and use of the Carrier's
trade mark, trade name, service mark or other image on the card .

Issued : September 27, 1999
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PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P .S.C . No . 1
Original Sheet No. 59

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6 .5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5.8

	

TeraFon Service

TeraFon is a fully-integrated business service designed to meet the communication
needs of businesses with outbound and/or inbound service requirements . TeraFon
provides both switched and dedicated access capabilities . All services, switched and
dedicated, inbound and outbound, are billed in six (6) second increments with a six
(6) second minimum billing period.

TeraFon encompasses several pricing options with varying Minimum Monthly
Revenue Commitments (MMRC) that reflect common spending patterns of the
business customer . International, interstate, intrastate and calling card calls contribute
to the calculation of gross monthly usage associated with the corresponding MMRC.
Directory assistance and operator service charges do not apply to the calculation of
gross monthly usage .

The MMRC is applied to a single access type (switched or dedicated) . The MMRC
may be applicable to a single service type (outbound, inbound or travel) or to a
combination of the three service types (outbound, inbound and travel) . An account
with inbound, outbound and travel service, utilizing the same access type, will only
have one MMRC.

Each TeraFon account will benefit from a 90-day ramp-up period in which to accrue
sufficient usage to meet the corresponding MMRRs . Once the ramp-up period has
expired, customers billing less than the product MMRC will automatically be
assessed a fee equivalent to the difference between actual gross usage and the pre-
determined MMRC amount.

*All material appearing on this page is new
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PRIM-US TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC .

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No . 1
Original Sheet No. 60

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6.5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5 .8

	

TeraFon Service

Several TeraFon service options contain term plan agreements . Customers
terminating service prior to the expiration date of their term plan agreement will be
assessed the MMRC for the months remaining in the term plan agreement . The
termination liability will be billed in one lump sum and payment is required within
thirty (30) days of cancellation .

TeraFon Basic Switched Service
TeraFon Basic Service affords both outbound capabilities over switched access lines .
Inboundcalling capabilities terminate to customer-provided business switched access
lines .

TeraFon 250 Switched Service
This service is available to customers who commit to an MMRC of $250 per month
and a twelve (12) month term plan . TeraFon 250 service affords both outbound and
inbound calling capabilities over switched facilities . Inbound calls terminate over
customer-provided business switched access lines .

Per Minute Rate
Switched Outbound Service

	

$0.2150
Switched Inbound Service

	

$0.1500

*All material appearing on this page is new

Per Minute Rate
Switched Outbound Service

	

$0.2300
Switched Inbound Service

	

$0.1700
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PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC .

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No . 1
Original Sheet No. 61

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6 .5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd .)

6.5 .8

	

TeraFon Service, (contd .)

TeraFon 1000 Switched Service
This service is available to customers who commit to an MMRC of $1000 per month
and a twelve (12) month term plan . TeraFon 1000 service affords both outbound and
inbound calling capabilities over switched access facilities . TeraFon 1000 inbound
calls terminate to a customer-provided business switched access line .

Per Minute Rate
Switched Outbound Service

	

$0.2000
Switched Inbound Service

	

$0.1450

TeraFon 2500 Dedicated Service
This service is available to customers who commit to anMMRC of $2500 per month
and a twelve (12) month term plan . TeraFon Dedicated Service affords both
outbound and inbound calling capabilities over customer-provided dedicated access
lines .

TeraFon 5000 Dedicated Service
This service is available to customers who commit to an MMRC of $5000 per month
and a twelve (12) month term plan . TeraFon Dedicated Service affords both
outbound and inbound calling capabilities over customer-provided dedicated access
lines .

*All material appearing on this page is new

Per Minute Rate
Dedicated Outbound Service

	

$0.0950
Dedicated Inbound Service

	

$0.1000

Per Minute Rate
Dedicated Outbound Service

	

$0.0900
Dedicated Inbound Service

	

$0.0925
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PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No. 1
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SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6 .5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5 .8

	

TeraFon Service, (contd.)

TeraFon 10.000 Dedicated Service
This service is available to customers who commit to an MMRC of $10,000 per
month and a twelve (12) month term plan . TeraFon Dedicated Service affords both
outbound and inbound calling capabilities over customer-provided dedicated access
lines .

*All material appearing on this page is new

Per Minute Rate
Dedicated Outbound Service

	

$0.0850
Dedicated Inbound Service

	

$0.0900
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PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC .

	

Tariff MO P.S .C . No . 1
Original Sheet No. 63

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

6.5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5 .9

	

TeraFon Basic Service for Home

TeraFon Basic Service for Home is a direct dial service available to residential
customers . All calls originate over switched access line . Calls are billed in one (1)
minute increments with an initial call duration for billing purposes of one (1) minute .

(A)

	

Usage Rates :

*All material appearing on this page is new

All calls are billed in one (1) minute initial and additional increments .

Peak Off-Peak
Per Minute Rate

	

$0.16

	

$0.13
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PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

	

Tariff MO P .S.C . No. 1
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SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTI).)

6.5

	

Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5 .10 TresCom Operator Assisted Services

The Company provides the Customer operator assisted services on a per call service
charge basis . In addition to the per call service charge, mileage-sensitive usage rates
apply . The company's operator services are accessible on a twenty-four (24) hour per
day seven (7) days per week basis .

The use of the Company's operator services allows the Customer to select from the
special call handling or billing arrangements specified within. Call rates and
applicable service charges will be assessed to the call originator, the called party's
telephone number based on the call type (i.e . operator dialed, collect, third party
billed, credit card billed or customer dialed credit card billed without the use of an
operator's assistance) initiated by the call originator and the appropriate
acknowledgment of other parties, where applicable .

The Company provides the Customer operator assisted services on a per call service
charge basis . In addition to the per call service charge, mileage-sensitive usage rates
apply . The company's operator services are accessible on a twenty-four (24) hour per
day seven (7) days per week basis .
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TresCom Operator Assisted Services, (contd .)

Tariff MO P .S .C . No. 1
Original Sheet No. 65

SECTION 6 - TRESCOM SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (CONTD.)

The use of the Company's operator services allows the Customer to select from the
special call handling or billing arrangements specified within . Call rates and
applicable service charges will be assessed to the call originator, the called party's
telephone number based on the call type (i .e . operator dialed, collect, third party
billed, credit card billed or customer dialed credit card billed without the use of an
operator's assistance) initiated by the call originator and the appropriate
acknowledgment of other parties, where applicable .

*All material appearing on this page is new
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DAY EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND
1st Addl 1st Addl 1st Addl

Mileage Min. Min . Min. Min . Min. Min .
0-10 0 .1265 0.1035 0.1012 0.0828 0.0810 0.0673
11-14 0 .1725 0.1495 0.1380 0.1196 0.1121 0.0972
15-18 0.2039 0.1840 0 .1656 0.1472 0.1346 0.1196
19-23 0 .2326 0.1955 0.1794 0 .1564 0.1645 0.1271
24-28 0 .2473 0.1955 0.1955 0.1673 0.1898 0 .1449
29-33 0.2473 0.2013 0 .1978 0.1794 0.1955 0.1599
34-40 0.2795 0.2415 0 .2070 0.1875 0.2047 0.1748
41-50 0.2795 0.2438 0 .2070 0.1892 0.2047 0.1748
51-60 0.2910 0.2553 0 .2162 0.1961 0.2053 0.1794
61-80 0.3025 0.2668 0 .2168 0.2047 0.2059 0.1817
81-100 0.3140 0.2731 0 .2323 0.2076 0 .2064 0.1829
101-125 0.3485 0.2904 0.2381 0.2329 0.2076 0.1909
126-150 0.3600 0.3134 0.2530 0.2507 0.2105 0.2053
151-190 0.3715 0.3249 0.2611 0.2593 0.2162 0.2110
191-300 0.3830 0.3364 0.2703 0.2680 0.2248 0.2197
301-430 0.4405 0.3939 0.3393 0.3025 0.2881 0.2570
431+ 0.4405 0.3939 0.3393 0.3025 0.2881 0.2570
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6.5
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Product Descriptions, (Contd.)

6.5.10 TresCom Operator Assisted Services, (contd .)

Per Call Charges

Operator Dialed Calling Card $2.25
Collect $2.25
Third Party Billed $2.35
Person to Person $4.90

Operator Dialed Surcharge $2.15
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7 .1

	

Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance is available to the Customer subscribing to the Company's intrastate
interexchange switched communications services . The Directory Assistance charge applies
to each call regardless of whether the Directory Assistance bureau is able to furnish the
requested telephone number. Directory Assistance calls shall not count toward the volume
commitments . If the Customer receives an incorrect telephone number, a credit allowance
for Directory Assistance shall be provided .

Directory Assistance, per request

	

$0.75

7.2

	

Late Payment Charge - Business Accounts

A late fee, applicable to business accounts only, of 1 .5% per month will be charged on any
past due balance .

7.3

	

Return Check Charge

SECTION 7 - TRESCOM MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

A return check charge of $25.00 will be assessed for checks returned for insufficient funds .
Any applicable return check charges will be assessed according to the terms and conditions
of the billing entity (i .e . local exchange company and/or commercial credit card company)
and pursuant to Missouri law and PSCM regulations .
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8 .1

	

Promotions - General

From time to time the Company shall, at its option, promote subscription or stimulate
network usage by offering to waive some of all of the nonrecurring or recurring charges for
the Customer (if eligible) of target services for a limited duration, not to exceed 90 days, or
by offering premiums or refunds of equivalent value . Such promotions shall be made
available to all similarly situated Customers in the target market area . These promotions
must be approved by the PSCM before they are offered to the public .

8 .2

	

Demonstration of Calls

From time to time the Company shall demonstrate service by providing free test calls of up
to four minutes duration over its network .
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At the option ofthe Company, service may be offered on a contract basis to meet specialized
dedicated access requirements of the Customer not contemplated in this tariff. Rates for
Special Access Services will be provided to the PSCM upon request .
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